

SEEGER WEISS LLP
CHRISTOPHER A. SEEGER
55 Challenger Road, 6th Floor
Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660
Telephone: 212/584-0700
212/584-0799 (fax)
E-mail: cseeger@seegerweiss.com

COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP
PETER S. PEARLMAN
Park 80 West – Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663
Telephone: 201/845-9600
201/845-9423 (fax)
E-mail: psp@njlawfirm.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiff

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

In re PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL,) Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-20839-SRC-CLW
INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION)
) CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:)
) LEAD COUNSEL’S MEMORANDUM OF
) LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
) AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES
) AND EXPENSES

ALL ACTIONS.

Motion Return Date: June 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
III. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	4
A. Lead Plaintiff’s Counsel Are Entitled to a Fee from the Common Fund.....	5
B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage Approach	7
C. The Requested Fee Is Presumptively Reasonable Because It Has Been Approved by the Court-Appointed Lead Plaintiff.....	8
D. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the <i>Gunter</i> Factors	8
1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement	9
2. Reaction of Class Members to the Fee Request	11
3. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel.....	11
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	13
5. The Risk of Non-Payment	14
6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Case.....	16
7. The Range of Fees Typically Awarded	17
E. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-Check.....	19
F. Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Awarded.....	21

Page

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	6
<i>Beltran v. SOS Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 319895 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2023).....	18
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 14-3224, ECF 90 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016).....	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5, 7
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012)	20
<i>Fanning v. Acromed Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000)	7
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto. Fin. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000)	8
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020)	7

	Page
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	9
<i>High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)	11, 15
<i>Howard v. Arconic Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-01057-MRH, ECF 253 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 5, 2023)	18, 21
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	21
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	7, 19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>In re Computron Software, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....	11
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 999 F. 3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	6, 13, 17, 19
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	5

	Page
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004).....	8, 13
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Novo Nordisk</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00209-ZNQ-LHG, ECF 361 (D.N.J. July 13, 2022)	18
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	15, 22
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 815503 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2024).....	17
<i>In re Valeant Pharms., Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021).....	8
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 432 (1964).....	6
<i>Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022).....	15, 17
<i>McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mo. v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	21

Page

Moore v. GMAC Mortg.,
 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014).....19

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp.,
 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017).....7

Pelletier v. Endo Int’l PLC,
 No. 2:17-CV-05114, ECF 417
 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2022)18

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....6, 9, 20, 21

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....20

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

The Shou Kao v. CardConnect Corp.,
 2021 WL 698173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021).....20

Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 2022 WL 118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022).....8, 14

Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.,
 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021).....17

Wood v. AmeriHealth Caritas Servs., LLC,
 2020 WL 1694549 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020).....20

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)9, 13, 22

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-4(a)(6)4

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(h)4
